RESOLUTION HL 21-04

RESOLUTION TO DISPOSE OF UNNEEDED PERSONAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, the Town of Highland Lake, Alabama has certain items of personal property which are no longer needed for public or municipal purposes; and

WHEREAS, Section 11-43-56 of the Alabama Code of 1975 authorizes the municipal governing to dispose of unneeded personal property;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF HIGHLAND LAKE, ALABAMA AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the following personal property owned by the Town of Highland Lake, Alabama is not needed for public or municipal purposes:

ROUGHNECK POLICE BOAT

Joan Shirley, Town Clerk

Adopted and approved this 5th day of May, 2020

SECTION 2. That the Mayor and Town Clerk be, and they hereby are, authorized and directed to dispose of the personal property owned by the Town of Highland Lake, Alabama described in SECTION 1, above by ensuring that a fair value is received. All such property shall be sold to the highest bidder, provided, however, that the Council shall have the authority to reject all bids when, in its opinion, it deems the bids to be less than adequate consideration for the personal property.

SECTION 3. That the Mayor and Town Clerk be, and they hereby are, authorized and directed to dispose of the personal property owned by the Town of Highland Lake, Alabama described in SECTION 1, above by advertising on <u>GovDeals.co</u>m <u>website</u> and selling at a reasonable price.

Donna Hanby, Mayor

Chase Moore, Council

Greg Posey, Council

Carl Randall, Council

Ramzi Malek, Council

ATTEST: